# NORTH BEACH WATER DISTRICT PACIFIC COUNTY, WASHINGTON

### RESOLUTION NO. 24-2013

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF NORTH BEACH WATER DISTRICT, PACIFIC COUNTY, WASHINGTON, AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF REAL ESTATE

whereas, the Board of Commissioners have determined that
the south well field requires improvements; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners have determined that south well field lacks sufficient room to accommodate the required improvements; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners located real estate owned by the Wiegardt Group that has the potential to accommodate the required improvements to the south well field; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners, at a special meeting held July 9, 2012, authorized the general manager to negotiate a purchase and sales agreement with the Wiegardt Group for real estate located in Pacific County, specifically the easterly eleven (11) acres of a thirty two and one half (32.5) acre parcel located on the corner of 250th Street and U Street in Ocean Park, Washington (Tax parcel number 12113313001); and

WHEREAS, the general manager, on August 8, 2012, successfully negotiated a purchase and sales agreement with the Wiegardt Group that contained a feasibility contingency along with two subsequent addendums attached hereto and incorporated herein as "Exhibit A"; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners, at their September 16, 2013 regular meeting waived all contingences and instructed the general manager to proceed with the closing of the transaction; now, therefore,

## "Exhibit A"

## VACANT LAND PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT

THIS VACANT LAND PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT (this "Agreement) is entered into by and between WIEGARDT GROUP, LLC, a Washington limited liability company ("Seller") and the NORTH BEACH WATER DISTRICT, a municipal corporation (the "District") with regard to the following:

### RECITALS

A. Seller is the owner of certain undeveloped real property located in Ocean Park, Pacific County, Washington, consisting of approximately 10.5 acres, having a physical address of XXX U Street, Ocean Park, Washington 98640 and legally described on Exhibit "A," attached hereto and incorporated by this reference (the "Original Parcel"). The Original Parcel is identified as Tax Parcel No. 12113313001.

B. Purchaser desires to purchase from Seller, and Seller desires to sell to Purchaser a portion of the Original Parcel, consisting of approximately the east 365 feet +/- of the Original Parcel and totaling approximately 10.5 acres (the "*Property*").

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promise s and covenants set forth below, the parties agree as follows:

- Purchase and Sale Terms. The District shall purchase the Property from Seller and Seller shall sell the Property to the District on the following terms and conditions:
- 1.1 <u>Purchase Price</u>. The Purchase Price to be paid by the District to Seller for the Property shall be Eleven Thousand Dollars and No/100ths (\$11,000.00) per acre (the "Purchase Price"), to be paid in cash at Closing. The Purchase Price shall be calculated based on the total acreage of the Property, as determined by that Survey to be performed in accordance with Paragraph 2 below. Upon completion of the Survey, the parties shall execute an Addendum to this Agreement setting forth the Purchase Price.
- Agreement, the District shall deposit with the Closing Agent (as identified in Paragraph 3 below) a check in the sum of Five Thousand Dollars and No/100ths (\$5,000.00)(the "Earnest Money"). The parties will instruct the Closing Agent to deposit the Earnest Money into an interest bearing escrow account (the "Escrow Account") at a federally insured banking institution, to be held and applied pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, the Earnest Money and all accrued interest will be credited to the District at Closing and applied to payment of the Purchase Price.
- 1.3 <u>Date of Closing</u>. The purchase and sale transaction set forth in this Agreement shall be closed as soon as reasonably possible following the expiration of each and all of the contingencies set forth in Paragraphs 2 and 3 below, and in no event later than February 28, 2013 (the "Closing Date").

- 2. <u>Subdivision</u>. The parties acknowledge and agree that, in order to effectuate the transaction contemplated herein, the Original Parcel must be subdivided. In connection with such subdivision, the parties agree as follows:
- Survey. Upon waiver or satisfaction of all contingencies contained in this Agreement, 2.1 the District shall promptly obtain an ALTA survey of the Property (the "Survey"), to be conducted by a registered land surveyor doing business in the state of Washington that is mutually acceptable to the parties. Seller shall permit the surveyor reasonable access to the Original Parcel for purposes of conducting the Survey. The District shall be solely responsible for all costs and fees incurred in connection with the Survey. The District shall deliver to Seller a copy of the Survey within five (5) business days of the District's receipt of the same. The parties shall have twenty (20) days after delivery of the Survey to review and approve the Survey. If either party has any concerns about or objections to the Survey, the parties shall endeavor in good faith to resolve these concerns/objections. If these concerns/objections cannot be resolved, then either party may, within said 20 day period, terminate this Agreement by providing written notice to the other of a disapproval of the Survey. Upon such notice, this Agreement shall terminate and neither Seller nor the District shall have any further rights, duties or obligations hereunder, except that the Earnest Money delivered by the District, along with all accrued interest, shall be immediately returned to the District. If neither party provides written notice of a disapproval of the Survey, the Survey shall be deemed accepted and the parties shall execute an Addendum to this Agreement setting forth the Purchase Price of the Property based on the final acreage calculation and the legal description of the Property, as set forth in the Survey.
- 2.2 <u>Subdivision Application</u>. Upon waiver or satisfaction of all contingencies contained in this Agreement, Seller shall diligently apply for and pursue all necessary government approvals (or any applicable exemptions thereto) to subdivide the Original Parcel into two lots, including the Property as described and depicted in the Survey. Seller shall provide all documents, information and consents necessary to pursue such subdivision and shall execute any application documents necessary for the processing of such subdivision approval (or exemption); provided, that the District shall be responsible for all fees and costs associated with the subdivision process; provided, however, that Seller shall not charge the District for any fees associated with Seller's time in pursuing or effectuating the subdivision process.
- 2.3 Mutual Contingency. At Closing, Seller shall deliver the final subdivision approval (unless otherwise exempt) for recording, and such approval shall be recorded immediately prior to Closing. Seller shall promptly notify the District of any problems or issues arising with respect to the proposed subdivision or the application process as soon as Seller becomes aware of the same, and shall notify the District within three (3) business days of any governmental agency rejection or non-approval of Seller's subdivision application. If, for reasons outside the reasonable control of either party, the proposed subdivision is not approved by any federal, state or local governmental agency having jurisdiction over such matter, then either Seller or the District may terminate this Agreement by providing the other with a written notice of failure of contingency before Closing. Upon such notice, this Agreement shall be deemed terminated, and neither Seller nor the District shall have any further rights,

duties or obligations hereunder, except that the Earnest Money previously delivered by the District, and all interest accrued thereon, shall be immediately returned to the District.

3. <u>District Contingencies</u>. The District's obligations hereunder are expressly contingent upon the District determining, in its sole discretion, to waive each of the following contingencies.

Title Company,, Washi	ington (the "Title
Company") to issue to the District a preliminary commitment for standard owner's insurance for the Property, together with full copies of any exceptions set forth therein (the Commitment"). The District shall have ten business (10) days after delivery of Commitment within which to notify Seller, in writing, of the District's disapproval of shown on the Preliminary Commitment.	the " <i>Preliminary</i> the Preliminary

If the District disapproves any of the exceptions or defects set forth in the Preliminary Commitment, Seller shall have five (5) business days from delivery of the District's notice to eliminate any disapproved exceptions from the policy of title insurance to be issued in favor of the District; provided, that all monetary encumbrances and liens, if any, shall be deemed automatically disapproved and shall be paid by Seller at Closing; and provided, further that, if such exceptions or defects cannot be eliminated within such five (5) business day period, Seller may notify the District in writing of Seller's agreement to remove such exceptions or defects, in which case such exceptions or defects shall be removed from title prior to Closing.

If disapproved exceptions are not eliminated within said five (5) business day period, or if Seller fails to notify the District within five (5) business days of Seller's willingness to remove such exceptions prior to Closing, or if Seller notifies the District in writing that Seller will not eliminate the same, then this Agreement shall terminate, and neither Seller nor the District shall have any further rights, duties or obligations hereunder, unless within three (3) business days after the earlier of (1) the expiration of said five (5) business day period, or (ii) the date that Seller notifies the District that Seller will not eliminate the disapproved exceptions, the District waives its prior disapproval and elects to proceed with Closing subject to the disapproved exceptions.

Those exceptions accepted by the District pursuant to this Paragraph 3.1.1. shall constitute "Permitted Encumbrances," and the District shall take title to the Property subject to said Permitted Encumbrances and no other encumbrances or liens on the Property.

3.2 <u>Inspection/Feasibility</u>. The District shall have 185 days from the date of mutual acceptance hereof (the "Feasibility Period") within which to determine, in the District's sole and absolute discretion, if the Property is feasible for the District's intended use and purposes.

If the District notifies Seller in writing of it disapproval of the Property on or before the expiration of the Feasibility Period, then this Agreement shall be deemed terminated, and neither Seller nor the District shall have any further rights, duties or obligations hereunder, except that the Earnest Money previously delivered by the District, and all interest accrued thereon, shall be immediately

returned to the District. If the District does not notify Seller of its disapproval of the Property on or before the expiration of the Feasibility Period, then this contingency shall be deemed satisfied and waived.

Seller agrees to deliver to the District on or before thirty (30) days from the date of mutual acceptance of this Agreement, copies of the following information and documentation in Seller's possession or control and relating to the Property: (i) any existing ALTA surveys; (ii) copies of soils and related reports; (iii) copies of tax assessments, LID's, etc.; (iv) all environmental reports, including but not limited to asbestos, Phase I or Phase II reports, soils, wetlands and hazardous substances tests and reports; (v) all engineering and related studies in connection with the Property; and (vi) any other relevant reports, studies or information in its possession. The documents and information required to be delivered by Seller as specified herein are referred to as the "Property Information."

The District's inspections and studies may included (but are not limited to) environmental, water and soil studies, utilities availability and capacity, zoning, architectural and engineering studies, and the feasibility and costs of intended improvements and operation of the Property. Seller acknowledges and understands that, as part of the District's feasibility study, it may construct (i) a "water well" on the Property, for purposes of ascertaining suitability of site for District purposes, and (ii) a road and drill pad will be constructed to facilitate the water well construction. Such construction may require the removal of some trees. Any trees removed will be neatly stacked on site and remain the possession of Seller. Seller expressly consents to and authorizes such construction and tree removal. In connection with the District's studies and investigations, the District and its employees, contractors and agents shall have the right to enter onto the Property during reasonable times for the purposes of performing structural, engineering, environmental or topographic tests, surveys and/or related construction.

The District agrees to indemnify and save Seller harmless from any and all costs or expenses incurred by or on behalf of the District in undertaking its inspection/feasibility studies. If the District does not remove or waive the inspection/feasibility contingency, then the District shall immediately deliver to Seller the Property Information previously furnished by Seller together with all information and documentation obtained by the District in connection with its studies. The District shall also restore the Property at its sole cost to substantially the same condition as when the District commenced its studies; provided, that the District shall not be required to remove the access road or replace or replant any trees or vegetation removed in connection with the construction of the road or water well.

- 3.3 <u>Financing Contingency</u>. The District's obligations hereunder shall be contingent upon the District securing any necessary financing that the District deems necessary or advisable. If the District does not notify Seller of the failure of this financing contingency on or before the expiration of the Feasibility Period, this contingency shall be deemed satisfied or waived.
- 3.4 <u>Board Approval</u>. The District's obligations hereunder shall be contingent upon final approval of this Agreement by the District's Board of Commissioners. If such approval is not received

within thirty (30) days of mutual acceptance of this Agreement, this Agreement shall automatically terminate unless otherwise agreed to in writing by the parties.

- 3.5 <u>Waiver of Contingencies</u>. If the District notifies Seller in writing that the contingencies set forth herein have been waived, or if the contingencies otherwise are satisfied or expire on their own terms as set forth herein, the Closing of this transaction shall thereafter proceed in accordance with the terms hereof.
- 3.6 Failure of Contingencies. The conditions contained in this Paragraph 3.1 are intended solely for the benefit of the District. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, if any of the foregoing conditions are not satisfied; the District will have the right as its sole election either to waive the condition in question and proceed with the transaction, or in the alternative to terminate this Agreement by the delivery of timely written notice to Seller, whereupon, except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, neither party hereto will have any further rights, duties or obligations under this Agreement, except that the Earnest Money previously delivered by the District, together with all interest accrued thereon, shall be immediately returned to the District.
- 4. Conveyance of Title. On the Closing Date, the title to the Property shall be conveyed by statutory warranty deed subject only to the Permitted Exceptions (the "Deed"). Prior to or concurrent with the delivery of the Deed, Seller shall pay for and the District shall obtain for the District's benefit, an ALTA Standard Coverage Owner's Policy of Title Insurance for the Property in the District's name and in the amount of the Purchase Price, containing only the Permitted Exceptions. The District may, in its discretion, elect to obtain an extended coverage owner's policy; provided, that the District shall be responsible for the additional costs associated with such coverage.

### 5. Closing and Escrow.

- 5.1 Escrow Agent. The Title Company shall act as the escrow agent for this transaction (the "Escrow Agent"). Upon mutual acceptance of this Agreement, the District shall deposit an executed counterpart with the Escrow Agent for consummation of the purchase and sale contemplated hereby. Seller and the District shall execute such additional and supplementary escrow instructions which are consistent with this Agreement and as may be reasonable or appropriate to enable the Escrow Agent to comply with the terms of this Agreement. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of this Agreement and any escrow instructions, the terms of this Agreement shall govern.
- 5.2 <u>Proration's</u>. All taxes and assessments for the Property shall be prorated as of the Closing Date.
- 5.3 <u>Closing Costs.</u> On Closing, the parties shall share equally: (i) all recording fees; and (ii) escrow fees charged by the Escrow Agent. Seller shall pay all real estate excise taxes associated with the sale of the Property. Seller shall pay the premium for the title insurance to be issued by the Title Company for the benefit of the District in the amount of the Purchase Price. The District shall be responsible for any costs associated with an extended owner's policy, should the District elect to obtain such coverage.

- 5.5 <u>Closing Obligations of District</u>. On or before Closing, the District shall deliver to the Escrow Agent the following:
  - 5.5.1 The Purchase Price.
  - 5.5.2 A Closing Statement in form and content reasonably satisfactory to the parties.
- 5.5.3 A completed real estate excise tax affidavit form executed by the District in accordance with applicable law.
  - 5.5.4 Any other documents necessary to effect the transaction contemplated in this Agreement,
- 5.6 <u>Closing Obligations of Seller</u>. At Closing, Seller shall deliver to the Escrow Agent the following duly executed and acknowledged documents (where appropriate):
  - 5.6.1 The Deed, duly executed and acknowledged by Seller.
  - 5.6.2 The duly executed final subdivision approval, as set forth in Paragraph 2 above.
  - 5.6.2 A Closing Statement in form and content reasonably satisfactory to the parties.
  - 5.6.3 A FIRPTA certification.
- 5.6.4 A completed real estate excise tax affidavit form executed by Seller in accordance with applicable law.
  - 5.6.6 Any other documents necessary to effect the transaction contemplated in this Agreement.
- 5.7 <u>Possession</u>. The District shall be entitled to possession upon Closing. "Closing" means the date on which all documents, including the Deed, are recorded and the Purchase Price is available for unconditional disbursal to Seller.
- 6. <u>Default</u>. In the event that Seller breaches this Agreement, the District shall, in its sole discretion, (i) have the right to pursue specific performance of this Agreement or (ii) receive the Earnest Money and terminate this Agreement; in either case, such remedy shall be the District's sole and exclusive remedy for Seller's breach hereof. If the District is the defaulting party, then Seller may retain the Earnest Money as liquidated damages (and not as a penalty) as the sole and exclusive remedy available to Seller for such failure.

District's Initials:	Sellers' Initials:	Soul)	h ·
		//	

- 7. Seller's Representations and Warranties. Seller represents and warrants to the District as follows:
- 7.1 Ownership; Non-Foreign Status. Seller shall own the Property at Closing, shall have the right to sell the Property and is not a foreign person as defined by the Foreign Investment in Real Property Tax Act, IRS Section 1445(b)(2), as amended.
- 7.2 <u>Hazardous Substances</u>. To the best of Seller's knowledge, there is no hazardous substance, petroleum, hydrocarbon, underground storage tanks or toxic materials of any kind ("Hazardous Substances") in, on or about the Property. Seller has not allowed the deposit, release or

storage of Hazardous Substances in, on or about the Property prior to the date of mutual acceptance of this Agreement, and Seller shall not allow the deposit, release or storage of Hazardous Substances in, on or about the Property prior to Closing.

- 7.3 <u>Survival of Warranties</u>. All of Seller's representations and warranties provided in this Agreement shall survive Closing.
- 7.4 <u>Condition of Property AS IS WHERE IS</u>. Except as otherwise stated in this Agreement, the District accepts the Property in its present condition AS IS WHERE IS, without warranty or representation except as specifically set forth herein.

#### 8. Miscellaneous.

- 8.1. Attorneys' Fees; Governing Law; Venue. In the event of any dispute, including mediation, arbitration or litigation concerning this Agreement or if this Agreement is otherwise placed with an attorney for action, then the prevailing party shall be awarded all litigation costs and expenses, and reasonable attorneys' fees. In the event of trial, the amount of the attorneys' fees shall be fixed by the court. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Washington. The venue of any such suit shall be Pacific County, Washington.
- 8.2 <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement constitutes the full and entire understanding between Seller and the District. There are no verbal agreements that modify or affect this Agreement.
- 8.3 <u>Binding Effect</u>. This Agreement applies to, inures to the benefit of, and is binding on not only the parties hereto, but on their heirs, devisees, legatees, administrators, executors and assigns.
- 8.4 <u>Commissions, Finder's Fees and/or Monetary Compensation</u>. Neither party has entered into or authorized any commission agreement or listing/selling agency relationship with respect to this transaction. To the extent that either party subsequently enters into such an agreement or relationship, that party shall be solely responsible for, and shall indemnify and hold harmless the other party for, any commissions, finder's fees or other monetary compensation that may become due and owing to a third party as a result of such agreement or relationship.
- 8.5 Computation of Time. Any time limit in or applicable to a notice shall commence on the day following receipt of the notice and shall expire at midnight of the last calendar day of the specified period of time, unless the last day is Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday as defined in RCW 1.16.050, in which event the time limit shall expire at midnight of the next business day. Any specified period of five (5) days or less shall include business days only. Time is of the essence on this Agreement.
- 8.6 Notices. Unless otherwise provided, any notice required or permitted under this Agreement shall be given in writing and shall be deemed effectively given upon (i) personal delivery to the party to be notified or (ii) delivery by a nationally recognized delivery service (such as Federal Express or UPS) or (iii) three (3) days following deposit with the United States Post Office, postage prepaid and addressed to the party to be notified or (iv) successful transmittal by email to the email address to the party to be notified, at the following addresses or at such other addresses as may be designated by the parties from time to time:

District:

North Beach Water District

Attn: William Neal, General Manager

PO Box 618

Ocean Park, WA 98640

Email: bneal@northbeachwater.com

Seller:

Wiegardt Group, LLC

Attn: Dobby Wiegardt

Email: Daymist 74 @ yakoo, com

Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of 8.7 which will be considered an original instrument and all of which together will be considered one and the same agreement, and will become effective when counterparts, that together contain the signatures of each party to this Agreement, will have been delivered to the District and Seller. This Agreement may be executed and delivered via facsimile or email transmission of a copy of an originally-signed counterpart; provided original signatures shall be promptly exchanged by the parties thereafter.

WHEREFORE, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the dates indicated below.

SELLER:

Wiegardt Group, LLC, a Washington

limited liability company

GUSTAUE A. WIEGERENT JE

By Sustano awager

Its: Co-Manager

Date: aug 8 2012

THE DISTRICT:

North Beach Water District, a

Washington municipal corporation

Its: General Manger

# FIRST ADDENDUM TO VACANT LAND REAL ESTATE PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST ADDENDUM TO VACANT LAND REAL ESTATE PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT (this "First Addendum") is entered into effective this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2013, by and between WIEGARDT GROUP, LLC, a Washington limited liability company ("Seller") and the NORTH BEACH WATER DISTRICT, a municipal corporation (the "District") with regard to the following:

#### Recitals

- A. Seller and the District are parties to that Vacant Land Purchase and Sale Agreement, dated August 8, 2012 (the "Agreement").
- B. The Agreement calls for a closing date no later than February 28, 2013 (the "Closing Date"). The parties desire to extend that closing date, as set forth more fully herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Amendment to Subparagraph 1.3 to Extend Closing Date</u>. Paragraph 1.3 of the Agreement is amended and replaced in its entirety to read as follows:
- 1.3 <u>Date of Closing</u>. The purchase and sale transaction set forth in this Agreement shall be closed as soon as reasonably possible following the expiration of each and all of the contingencies set forth in Paragraphs 2 and 3 below, and in no event later than August 1, 2013 (the "Closing Date").
- 2. New Subparagraph 1.4. A new Paragraph 1.4 is added to the Agreement to read as follows:
- In consideration of the extension of the Closing Date from February 28, 2013 to August 1, 2013, Seller may, in Seller's discretion, continue to market the Property until the expiration and/or satisfaction of all contingencies set forth in Paragraphs 2 and 3 below. If, prior to the District's waiver of contingencies in accordance with Paragraph 3.5 below, Seller receives a third-party offer to purchase the Property for an amount equal to or greater than the Purchase Price that Seller wishes to accept, Seller shall provide written notice to the District of the offer (including a complete copy thereof) (the "Offer Notice"). The District shall have thirty (30) days following its receipt of the Offer Notice to waive all contingencies, in which case the Closing Date shall be scheduled no later than twenty (20) days following the District's waiver, unless otherwise upon mutual agreement by the parties. If the District does not waive its contingencies within said thirty (30) day period, Seller may elect to sell the property to the third party for the same terms and conditions set forth in the Offer Notice, in which case, this Agreement shall terminate upon the closing of Seller's sale of the Property to the third party. If this Agreement terminates in

accordance with this Paragraph 1.4, the Earnest Money shall be returned to the District, without offset or penalty.

- No Further Amendment. Except as specifically set forth in this First Addendum, the Agreement remains unamended and in full force and effect and binding upon the each of the parties thereto.
- Incorporation of Recitals. The agreements and understandings of the parties as set 3. forth in the Recitals to this First Addendum are incorporated into this First Addendum and made a part of the agreement of the parties by this reference.
- Counterparts. This Addendum may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and with the same effect as if all parties hereto had signed the same document. All such counterparts shall be construed together and shall constitute onc instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Addendum on the date first written above.

SELLER:

Wiegardt Group, LLC, a Washington limited liability company

THE DISTRICT:

North Beach Water District, a Washington municipal corporation

By Buland Wigaelff

By Mills - WANNER

# SECOND ADDENDUM TO VACANT LAND REAL ESTATE PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST ADDENDUM TO VACANT LAND REAL ESTATE PURCHASE AND SAL	E
AGREEMENT (this "Second Addendum") is entered into effective this day	
, 2013, by and between WIEGARDT GROUP, LLC, a Washington limited	
liability company ("Seller") and the NORTH BEACH WATER DISTRICT, a municip	
corporation (the "District") with regard to the following:	

#### Recitals

- A. Seller and the District are parties to that Vacant Land Purchase and Sale Agreement, dated August 8, 2012 (the "Agreement").
- B. The Agreement calls for a closing date no later than February 28, 2013 (the "Closing Date").
- c. The First Addendum extends that closing date to August 1, 2013. The parties desire to extend the closing date identified in the First Addendum, as set forth more fully herein.
- NOW, THEREFORE, for and in good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:
- 1. <u>Amendment to Subparagraph 1.3 to Extend Closing Date</u>. Paragraph 1.3 of the Agreement is amended and replaced in its entirety to read as follows:
- 1.3 <u>Date of Closing</u>. The purchase and sale transaction set forth in this Agreement shall be closed as soon as reasonably possible following the expiration of each and all of the contingencies set forth in Paragraphs 2 and 3 below, and in no event later than September 30, 2013 (the "Closing Date").
- 2. New Subparagraph 1.4. A new Paragraph 1.4 is added to the Agreement to read as follows:
- In consideration of the extension of the Closing Date from August 1, 2013 to September 30, 2013, Seller may, in Seller's discretion, continue to market the Property until the expiration and/or satisfaction of all contingencies set forth in Paragraphs 2 and 3 below. If, prior to the District's waiver of contingencies in accordance with Paragraph 3.5 below, Seller receives a third-party offer to purchase the Property for an amount equal to or greater than the Purchase Price that Seller wishes to accept, Seller shall provide written notice to the District of the offer (including a complete copy thereof) (the "Offer Notice"). The District shall have thirty (30) days following its receipt of the Offer Notice to waive all contingencies, in which case the Closing Date shall be scheduled no later than twenty (20) days following the District's waiver, unless otherwise upon mutual agreement by the parties. If the District does not waive its contingencies within said thirty (30) day period, Seller may elect to sell the property to the third

party for the same terms and conditions set forth in the Offer Notice, in which case, this Agreement shall terminate upon the closing of Seller's sale of the Property to the third party. If this Agreement terminates in accordance with this Paragraph 1.4, the Earnest Money shall be returned to the District, without offset or penalty.

- No Further Amendment. Except as specifically set forth in this First Addendum, the Agreement remains unamended and in full force and effect and binding upon the each of the parties thereto.
- 3. <u>Incorporation of Recitals</u>. The agreements and understandings of the parties as set forth in the Recitals to this First Addendum are incorporated into this First Addendum and made a part of the agreement of the parties by this reference.
- 4. <u>Counterparts.</u> This Addendum may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and with the same effect as if all parties hereto had signed the same document. All such counterparts shall be construed together and shall constitute one instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Addendum on the date first written above.

SELLER:

Wiegardt Group, LLC, a Washington limited liability company

THE DISTRICT:

North Beach Water District, a Washington municipal corporation

By Sustan a. Wiegardt fr.

By

Ite /

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of North
Beach Water District, Pacific County, to authorize the general
manager to finalize and close the purchase of the real estate
from the Wiegardt Group for a purchase price of one hundred and
twenty thousand one hundred ten dollars and no cents
(\$120,110.00) plus closing cost as soon as possible.

**ADOPTED** by the Board of Commissioners on North Beach Water District, Pacific County, Washington at its regular meeting held on the  $18^{\rm th}$  day of November, 2013.

Brian Sheldon, Commissioner

Position #1

Gwen Brake, Commissioner

Position #2

RD Williams, Commissioner

Position #3

